HAL Id: hal-04115109
Submitted on 12 Jun 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Fully Metallic Luneburg Metalens Antenna in Gap
Waveguide Technology at V-Band
Dayan Perez-Quintana, Christos Bilitos, Jorge Ruiz-Garcia, Inigo Ederra,
Jorge Teniente-Vallinas, David Gonzalez-Ovejero, Miguel Beruete
To cite this version:
Dayan Perez-Quintana, Christos Bilitos, Jorge Ruiz-Garcia, Inigo Ederra, Jorge Teniente-Vallinas, et
al.. Fully Metallic Luneburg Metalens Antenna in Gap Waveguide Technology at V-Band. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 2023, 71 (4), pp.2930-2937. �10.1109/TAP.2023.3243277�.
�hal-04115109�
> REPLACE THIS LINE WITH YOUR PAPER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (DOUBLE-CLICK HERE TO EDIT) <

analyzed in detail to understand the performance worsening
beyond 65 GHz. It has been concluded that it is a consequence
of the bed of nails dispersion, which is especially critical for pin
heights from 0.7 to 0.8 mm that form a 48.1% of the total area
of the lens. This antenna based on GGW technology is able to
generate excellent radiation characteristics and could be used in
applications at MMW.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
The authors are grateful to Laurent Cronier and Xavier Morvan
(Université de Rennes 1 and IETR’s M2ARS platform) for the
fabrication of the prototype.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Tataria, M. Shafi, A. F. Molisch, M. Dohler, H. Sjoland, and F.
Tufvesson, “6G Wireless Systems: Vision, Requirements,
Challenges, Insights, and Opportunities,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 109, no.
7, pp. 1166–1199, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2021.3061701.
[2] A. Dadgarpour, M. A. Antoniades, A. Sebak, A. A. Kishk, M.
Sharifi Sorkherizi, and T. A. Denidni, “High-Gain 60 GHz Linear
Antenna Array Loaded With Electric and Magnetic Metamaterial
Resonators,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 5, pp.
3673–3684, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2964945.
[3] J. Li, C. Matos, and N. Ghalichechian, “A Low-Cost Vertically
Integrated Antenna Array at 60 GHz With 85% Efficiency,” IEEE
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 513–517, Apr.
2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3055726.
[4] W. Yuan et al., “Glide-Symmetric Lens Antenna in Gap Waveguide
Technology,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 4, pp.
2612–2620, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2955919.
[5] M. Bosiljevac, M. Casaletti, F. Caminita, Z. Sipus, and S. Maci,
“Non-Uniform Metasurface Luneburg Lens Antenna Design,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 60, no. 9, pp. 4065–4073, Sep. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2207047.
[6] O. Orgeira, G. Leon, N. J. G. Fonseca, P. Mongelos, and O.
Quevedo-Teruel, “Near-Field Focusing Multibeam Geodesic Lens
Antenna for Stable Aggregate Gain in Far-Field,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 70, no. 5, pp. 3320–3328, May 2022, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2021.3139093.
[7] O. Zetterstrom, R. Hamarneh, and O. Quevedo-Teruel,
“Experimental Validation of a Metasurface Luneburg Lens Antenna
Implemented With Glide-Symmetric Substrate-Integrated Holes,”
IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 5, pp. 698–702,
May 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3060283.
[8] R. K. Luneburg, Mathematical Theory of Optics. University of
California Press, 1964.
[9] J. Li et al., “Design of a Broadband Metasurface Luneburg Lens for
Full-Angle Operation,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 67, no.

Peak Gain 23.2 dB at 61 GHz 22.5 dB at 61 GHz
Fractional Gain BW+ 24.8% 26.2%
SLL (at 60 GHz) 20 dB 22.4 dB
HPBW (at 60 GHz)
E-plane = 21°
H-plane = 7°
E-plane = 21°
H-plane = 6.8°
* Defined as the bandwidth where S11 < −10 dB. Total BW is in GHz.
+ Defined as the bandwidth where the directivity is reduced by 3 dB with respect
to the maximum, divided by the frequency of maximum directivity.
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/TAP.2023.3243277
> REPLACE THIS LINE WITH YOUR PAPER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (DOUBLE-CLICK HERE TO EDIT) <
7
2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2856371.
[13] J. Liu, H. Lu, Z. Dong, Z. Liu, Y. Liu, and X. Lv, “Fully Metallic
Dual-Polarized Luneburg Lens Antenna Based on Gradient Parallel
Plate Waveguide Loaded With Nonuniform Nail,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 70, no. 1, pp. 697–701, Jan. 2022, doi:

IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 56, no. 7, pp. 14–20, Jul. 2018, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.2018.1700998.
[17] P.-S. Kildal, E. Alfonso, A. Valero-Nogueira, and E. Rajo-Iglesias,
“Local Metamaterial-Based Waveguides in Gaps Between Parallel
Metal Plates,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 8, pp. 84–
87, 2009, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2008.2011147.
[18] A. Berenguer, V. Fusco, D. E. Zelenchuk, D. Sanchez-Escuderos,
M. Baquero-Escudero, and V. E. Boria-Esbert, “Propagation
Characteristics of Groove Gap Waveguide Below and Above
Cutoff,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 64, no. 1, pp. 27–
36, Jan. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2504501.
[19] D. Perez-Quintana, A. E. Torres-Garcia, I. Ederra, and M. Beruete,
“Compact Groove Diamond Antenna in Gap Waveguide
Technology With Broadband Circular Polarization at Millimeter
Waves,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 5778–
5783, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2996364.
[20] J. Liu, A. Vosoogh, A. U. Zaman, and J. Yang, “Design and
Fabrication of a High-Gain 60-GHz Cavity-Backed Slot Antenna
Array Fed by Inverted Microstrip Gap Waveguide,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 2117–2122, Apr. 2017, doi:

and M. Beruete, “Fully Metallic Luneburg Lens Antenna in Gap
Waveguide Technology at 60 GHz,” in XXXVII Simposio Nacional
de la Unión Científica Internacional de Radio (URSI 2022), 2022,
p. 19.
[23] D. Perez-Quintana, C. Bilitos, J. Ruiz-Garcia, D. Gonzalez-Ovejero,
and M. Beruete, “Flat Lens Antenna using Gap Waveguide
Technology at Millimeter Waves,” in 2021 Fifteenth International
Congress on Artificial Materials for Novel Wave Phenomena
(Metamaterials), Sep. 2021, pp. 343–346, doi:
10.1109/Metamaterials52332.2021.9577146.
[24] “CST STUDIO SUITE.” https://www.3ds.com/products-
services/simulia/products/cst-studio-suite.
[25] T. Strober, S. Tubau, E. Girard, H. Legay, G. Goussetis, and M.
Ettorre, “Shaped Parallel-Plate Lens for Mechanical Wide-Angle
Beam Steering,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 12, pp.
8158–8169, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3090789.
[26] “TK-RAM absorbing material to reduce scattered fields.”
rticle&id=145&Itemid=448 (accessed January. 8, 2022).
[27] G. A. Hurd, “IEEE Standard Test Procedures for Antennas,”
Electron. Power, vol. 26, no. 9, p. 749, 1980, doi:
10.1049/ep.1980.0385.
[28] N. J. G. Fonseca, Q. Liao, and O. Quevedo-Teruel, “Equivalent
Planar Lens Ray-Tracing Model to Design Modulated Geodesic
Lenses Using Non-Euclidean Transformation Optics,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 3410–3422, May 2020, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2020.2963948.
[29] A. Arayeshnia and S. Amiri, “High-Efficiency Metallic Elliptical
Lens Antenna Based on Glide-Symmetric Nails Bed,” IEEE
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 7, pp. 1180–1184, Jul.
2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3074817.
Dayan Pérez-Quintana was born in
Cuba in 1991. He received the degree in
telecommunication engineering from the
Instituto Superior Politécnico José